



Original : English

No.: ICC-02/05-01/07

Date: 14 May 2007

**PRE-TRIAL CHAMBER I**

**Before:** Judge Akua Kuenyehia, Presiding  
Judge Claude Jorda  
Judge Sylvia Steiner

**Registrar:** Mr Bruno Cathala

**SITUATION IN DARFUR, THE SUDAN  
IN THE CASE OF  
THE PROSECUTOR  
*v. AHMAD MUHAMMAD HARUN ("AHMAD HARUN") and  
ALI MUHAMMAD ALI ABD-AL-RAHMAN ("ALI KUSHAYB")***

**Public Document**

**Decision rectifying typographical errors**

**The Office of the Prosecutor**

Mr Luis Moreno Ocampo, Prosecutor

Ms Fatou Bensouda, Deputy Prosecutor

Mr Andrew Cayley, Senior Trial Lawyer

Mr Ade Omofade, Trial Lawyer

**PRE-TRIAL CHAMBER I** of the International Criminal Court (“the Chamber” and “the Court”, respectively);

**NOTING** the “Prosecution’s Application under Article 58(7)” (“Prosecution Application”),<sup>1</sup> filed on 27 February 2007, in which the Prosecution, inter alia, requests that the Chamber issues summonses to appear, or alternatively, warrants of arrest against Ahmad Muhammad Harun (“Ahmad Harun”) and Ali Muhammad Ali ABD-AL-RAHMAN (“Ali Kushayb”);

**NOTING** the “Decision on the Prosecution Application under Article 58(7) of the Statute”;<sup>2</sup> (“the Decision”) in which the Chamber issued two warrants of arrest, one against Ahmad Harun and one against Ali Kushayb, after being fully satisfied that there are reasonable grounds to believe that they committed at least one crime within the jurisdiction of the Court and that their arrest appears necessary under article 58 (1)(b) of the Rome Statute (“the Statute”);

**NOTING** the warrants of arrest against Ahmad Harun<sup>3</sup> and Ali Kushayb<sup>4</sup> (“the Warrants of Arrest”) issued on 27 April 2007 pursuant to article 58(1) of the Statute;

---

<sup>1</sup> ICC-02/05-55-US.

<sup>2</sup> ICC-02/05-01/07-1.

<sup>3</sup> ICC-02/05-01/07-2.

<sup>4</sup> ICC-02/05-01/07-3.

**CONSIDERING** that there are certain typographical errors in the Decision and the Warrants of Arrest, which are suitable for rectification without altering the content of the above-mentioned documents;

**CONSIDERING** that it is necessary to make the following corrections to the Decision:

\* On the cover page of the Decision:

For Ali Muhammad AL ABD-AL-RAHMAN

Read Ali Muhammad Ali ABD-AL-RAHMAN

**CONSIDERING** that it is necessary to make the following corrections to the Warrants of Arrest:

\* On the cover page and on page 2 of the Warrants of Arrest:


For Ali Muhammad AL ABD-AL-RAHMAN


Read Ali Muhammad Ali ABD-AL-RAHMAN


**FOR THESE REASONS**

**ORDERS** the Registrar to file a corrected version of the Decision and of the Warrants of Arrest based on the above-mentioned list of corrections;

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
**Judge Akua Kuenyehia**  
Presiding

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
**Judge Claude Jorda**

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
**Judge Sylvia Steiner**

Dated this Monday 14 May 2007

At The Hague,

The Netherlands